

DECISION No MB/2015/11 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security (ENISA) Amending Rules on the secondment of National experts (SNE) to the Agency

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF ENISA,

Having regard to the Regulation (EU) No 526/2013 of The European Parliament and of The Council of 21 May 2013 concerning the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security and repealing Regulation (EC) No 460/2004, and in particular article 25(2) thereof;

Whereas the Regulation (EU) No 423/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 has adjusted with effect from 1 July 2012 the remuneration and pensions of officials and other servants of the European Union and the correction coefficients applied.

Whereas the MB Decision adopted in 2013 implemented a remuneration levels applicable at that time which now need to be modified by virtue of this decision.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The Decision MB/2013/15 is amended as follows:

(1) In the Article 17 paragraph 1 is replaced by the following:

"1. An SNE shall be entitled, throughout the period of secondment, to a daily subsistence allowance and a monthly subsistence allowance. The allowances available shall in accordance with the provisions circulated, at any given time, by the European Commission Directorate General of Human Resources which give effect to the conditions on remuneration and pensions for officials and other agents as specified by the European Parliament and Council Regulations."

Article 2

This decision shall enter into force upon its adoption by the Management Board.

Done at Athens on 22 October 2015.

On behalf of the Management Board,

[Signed]

Mr Jörgen Samuelsson Chair of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for Network and Information Security